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of sugarcane during the current sugar year. The statutory prices for the next sugar year will be fixed, at the appropriate - time, after taking into account the recommendations of the Agricultural Prices Commission, the State Governments and the producers of sugar and sugarcane and the circumstances that prevail then.

Availability of Loose Vanaspati

4599. SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER:
Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that despite higher production of vanaspati this year, consumers are facing hardship in getting supplies of small quantities of this product in the loose because of the artificial demand created by producers who are changing the packing pattern ;

(b) whether the consumer is forced to pay more for the packed commodity and therefore the availability of vanas-
pag in the loose is becoming difficult ;
an

(¢) if so, what steps are being taken by Government to ensure the smooth and sure supply of vanaspati to the ultimate user and consumer ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRIES OF AGRICUL-
TURE - AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
(SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARIF): (a) The availability of vanaspati has been, by and large, satisfactory, although localised shortages of a temporary nature cannot be ruled out. For a while there were some complaints of non-availability of vanasgpati in loose form in adequate measures in certain parts of Delhi.
These have since been taken care of by @ number of regulatory measures taken by Delhi Administration.

(b) A certain proportion sells in small packs. Since cost of packing is added to the price of vanaspati, the total price becomes higher.

(c¢) Government has taken a number of steps for maintaining the production of vanaspati at uate levels. A certain percentage of oil required for the production of vanaspati is supplied by the State Trading Corporation from its stock of imported oils. Steps have been taken for maintaining supply of inputs like coal, tinplates etc. The State Governments and Union Territory Administrations have been requested from time to time to ensure that supply of power for the vanaspati industry is maintained.
Several regulatory measures have been taken to ensure that there is no malpractice in the distribution of vanaspati. The vanaspati industry has been maintaining a voluntary price discipline under which the ex-factory price of a 16.5 Kg. tin of vanaspati 15 not to¥exceed Rs. 217 inclusive of excise duty. The State Governments and Union Territory Administrations have been advised to maintain strict vigilance to ensure that the Essential Commodities Act and similar other laws are enforced in so far as vanaspati is concerned.

Board of Directors in Delhi State Coop.
Bank Ltd.

4600. SHRI BABURAO PAR-
ANIJPE: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 1208 on the Ist March, 1982 rcgarding Board of Directors in Delhi State Cooperative Bank Limited and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the illegal Board of Directors of the Delhi State Cooperative Bank Limited is still holding the charge of the Bank even though the notice to supersede tl;e8 Board was issued on 24th June,
1981 ;
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~ (b) whether Government are contemplating for holding fresh elections to elect new directors ; and

WYX 43 wegw @A Pearfraa oo
W § s & 8 ggg Wit 35 meaw
YAl & gd e & dvm @R
Wy FY wrar ) foq e F g
AT ¥ qO Y I Y gEArEA g, gIFr g §uA fagwm # O§
LER

(c) if so, when ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRIES OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI R.V. SWAMINA-
THAN): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) and (c). A decision on holding fresh elections will be taken after the outcome of the show cause notice issued by the Registrar of Cooperative Socicties, Delhi, is known.
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